

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

No. 05-56654

ENGINE MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION,  
*Plaintiff and Appellant,*

and

WESTERN STATES PETROLEUM ASSOCIATION,  
*Plaintiff-in-Intervention and Appellant,*

vs.

SOUTH COAST AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT, *et al.*,  
*Defendants and Appellees,*

and

NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL, INC., *et al.*,  
*Defendants-in-Intervention and Appellees.*

ON APPEAL FROM U.S. DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA, WESTERN DIVISION,  
CIV. NO. 00-09065 FMC (BQRX)

[REPLACEMENT]  
AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF THE  
LOS ANGELES TAXI INDUSTRY  
IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL

LAWRENCE J. JOSEPH  
(Cal. S.B. No. 154908)  
2121 K Street, NW, Suite 800  
Washington, DC 20037  
Telephone: (202) 669-5135  
Facsimile: (202) 318-2254  
Email: [ljoseph@larryjoseph.com](mailto:ljoseph@larryjoseph.com)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
ISSUE PRESENTED .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS .....	3
LEGAL BACKGROUND .....	3
FACTS .....	7
I. THRESHOLD ARGUMENTS.....	9
A. <i>Big Country Foods</i> Does Not Apply .....	9
B. Presumption against Preemption Does Not Apply .....	12
C. Presumption against Repeal by Implication Does Apply .....	16
D. Market-Participant Theory Does Not Apply to §209.....	17
E. Market-Participant Theory Does Not Apply to Penalties .....	19
F. Market-Participant Theory Does Not Apply to Taxis.....	20
G. §246 Applies to Public Fleets.....	22
H. §116 Does Not Save Fleet Rules.....	24
II. MERITS ARGUMENTS.....	25
A. §40447.5(a) Preempts Rule 1194(d)(4).....	25
B. §209(a) Preempts Fleet Rules .....	29
C. §246 Conflict Preempts Fleet Rules.....	32
CONCLUSION .....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Associated Gen. Contractors v. Metro. Water Dist.</i> , 159 F.3d 1178 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998).....	18-19
<i>Bd. of Fish &amp; Game Comm’rs v. Riley</i> , 194 Cal. 37 (1924).....	23
<i>Big Country Foods, Inc. v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 952 F.2d 1173 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992).....	9, 23
<i>Bldg. &amp; Constr. Trades Council v. Associated Builders &amp; Contractors</i> , 507 U.S. 218 (1993) .....	19, 21
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001) .....	13, 35
<i>California Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Assn. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 54 Cal.3d 1 (1991).....	9
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973).....	11
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	4
<i>City of Grass Valley v. Walkinshaw</i> , 34 Cal.2d 595 (1949).....	9
<i>Clean Air Constituency v. California State Air Res. Bd.</i> , 11 Cal.3d 801 (1974).....	27
<i>Coll. Sav. Bank v. Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999) .....	17
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000) .....	15, 17, 32
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993).....	4
<i>Dillingham Constr. N.A., Inc., v. County of Sonoma</i> , 57 F.3d 712 (1995), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 519 U.S. 316 (1997)...	18-19
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff</i> , 532 US 141 (2001) .....	31
<i>Energy Reserves Group, Inc. v. Kan. Power &amp; Light Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 400 (1983) .....	28

<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass’n v. SCAQMD</i> , 541 U.S. 246 (2004) .....	2, 8, 11, 12, 29, 32, 34
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass’n v. SCAQMD</i> , No. CV00-09065-FMC (BQRX), 2005 WL 1163437 (C.D. Cal. May 5, 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. EPA</i> , 217 F.3d 1246 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) .....	14-15, 34, 35
<i>Fisher v. City of Berkeley</i> , 37 Cal.3d 644 (1984).....	10
<i>Fourco Glass Co. v. Transmirra</i> , 353 U.S. 222 (1957) .....	16
<i>Frost v. Railroad Comm’n of State of California</i> , 271 U.S. 583 (1926) .....	21, 27, 28, 32
<i>Fullerton v. State Water Res. Control Bd.</i> , 90 Cal.App.3d 590 (1979) .....	23
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000) .....	15, 35
<i>Golden State Transit Corp. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 475 U.S. 608 (1986) .....	21
<i>Hydrostorage, Inc. v. N. California Boilermakers Local Joint Apprenticeship Comm.</i> , 891 F.2d 719 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1989) .....	18-19
<i>In re Bubble Up Delaware, Inc.</i> , 684 F.2d 1259 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1982) .....	19
<i>Johnson v. Bradley</i> , 4 Cal.4th 389 (1992) .....	11
<i>Jones v. Rath Packing Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 519 (1977) .....	4, 13
<i>Kugler v. Yocum</i> , 69 Cal.2d 371 (1968) .....	27
<i>Landsgraf v. USI Film Prod.</i> , 511 US 244 (1994) .....	13
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001) .....	4
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	4, 16, 30
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	15, 17, 26
<i>Motor &amp; Equip. Mfrs. Ass’n, Inc., v. EPA</i> , 627 F.2d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1979) .....	14

<i>N.Y. State Conference of Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995) .....	30
<i>Northwest Cent. Pipeline Corp. v. State Corp. Comm'n</i> , 489 U.S. 493 (1989) .....	18
<i>Olympic Pipe Line Co. v. City of Seattle</i> , 437 F.3d 872 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006).....	20
<i>People v. Madearos</i> , 230 Cal.App.2d 642 (1964).....	7, 14
<i>Piledrivers' Local Union v. City of Santa Monica</i> , 151 Cal.App.3d 509 (1984).....	10
<i>Pomona Valley Hosp. Med. Ctr. v. Superior Court</i> , 55 Cal.App.4th 93 (1997).....	11
<i>Priebe &amp; Sons v. U.S.</i> , 332 U.S. 407 (1947) .....	19
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947) .....	12-15
<i>Riverside Cement Co. v. Thomas</i> , 843 F.2d 1246 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1988) .....	29
<i>Simons v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 63 Cal.App.3d 455 (1976) .....	10
<i>Smith v. City of Riverside</i> , 34 Cal.App.3d 529 (1973) .....	10
<i>Tocher v. City of Santa Ana</i> , 219 F.3d 1040 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) .....	22, 31, 32
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001) .....	24, 30
<i>U.S. v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000) .....	13-15
<i>U.S. Dep't of Energy v. Ohio</i> , 503 U.S. 607 (1992).....	20
<i>Washington State Bldg. &amp; Const. Trades Council v. Spellman</i> , 684 F.2d 627 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1982) .....	20
<i>Waterman S.S. Corp. v. U.S.</i> , 381 U.S. 252 (1965).....	16
<i>White v. Massachusetts Council of Constr. Employers</i> , 460 U.S. 204 (1983) .....	20, 22
<i>Wisconsin Dep't of Indus., Labor &amp; Human Relations v. Gould</i> , 475 U.S. 282 (1986) .....	17, 18, 22, 32

*Woods v. Young*, 53 Cal.3d 315 (1991).....26

**FEDERAL CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES**

U.S. CONST. art. I, §8, cl. 3 ..... 17-18

U.S. CONST. art. I, §8, cl. 17 ..... 7

U.S. CONST. art. I, §10, cl. 1 .....28

U.S. CONST. art. VI, cl. 2 .....3, 17, 27

U.S. CONST. amend. V cl. 4.....27

Pub. L. No. 88-206, §1(a)(3), 77 Stat. 392, 393 (1963) ..... 15

Pub. L. No. 88-206, §6, 77 Stat. 392, 399 (1963) .....4

Pub. L. No. 89-272, §202, 79 Stat. 992 (1965) .....4

Pub. L. No. 90-148, §208(a), 81 Stat. 485, 501 (1967).....4, 15

Pub. L. No. 90-148, §208(b), 81 Stat. 485, 501 (1967) .....6

Pub. L. No. 91-604, 84 Stat. 1676 (1970) .....6

Pub. L. No. 91-604, §8(a), 84 Stat. 1676, 1976-77 (1970) .....5

Pub. L. No. 95-95, 91 Stat. 685 (1977) .....6

Pub. L. No. 101-549, 104 Stat. 2520 (1990) .....6

Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. §§7401-7671q (1994)..... *passim*

Clean Air Act §101, 42 U.S.C. §7401 ..... 16

Clean Air Act §101(a)(3), 42 U.S.C. §7401(a)(3).....4, 15, 16

Clean Air Act §108(f)(1)(A), 42 U.S.C. §7408(f)(1)(A) .....26

Clean Air Act §112(d)(9), 42 U.S.C. §7412(d)(9) .....24

Clean Air Act §112(i)(5)(A), 42 U.S.C. §7412(i)(5)(A).....24

Clean Air Act §112(r)(7)(H)(x), 42 U.S.C. §7412(r)(7)(H)(x).....24

Clean Air Act §112(r)(11), 42 U.S.C. §7412(r)(11) .....	24
Clean Air Act §116, 42 U.S.C. §7416.....	6, 24-25, 35
Clean Air Act §129(h)(1), 42 U.S.C. §7429(h)(1) .....	24
Clean Air Act §177, 42 U.S.C. §7507 .....	<i>passim</i>
Clean Air Act §182(c)(4)(B), 42 U.S.C. §7511a(c)(4)(B) .....	35
Clean Air Act §182(g)(4)(A), 42 U.S.C. §7511a(g)(4)(A) .....	26
Clean Air Act §183(f)(4), 42 U.S.C. §7511b(f)(4) .....	24
Clean Air Act Title II (§§202-250), 42 U.S.C. §§7521-7590 .....	33, 34, 35
Clean Air Act Title II, Part A (§§202-219), 42 U.S.C. §§7521-7554.....	34
Clean Air Act §202(a)(3)(ii), 42 U.S.C. §7521(a)(3)(ii).....	29
Clean Air Act §209, 42 U.S.C. §7543 .....	<i>passim</i>
Clean Air Act §209(a), 42 U.S.C. §7543(a) .....	5, 29, 30, 34, 35
Clean Air Act §209(b), 42 U.S.C. §7543(b).....	12, 34
Clean Air Act §209(c), 42 U.S.C. §7543(c) .....	6
Clean Air Act §209(e), 42 U.S.C. §7543(e) .....	6
Clean Air Act §211(c)(4), 42 U.S.C. §7545(c)(4).....	15, 24, 34
Clean Air Act §211(m), 42 U.S.C. §7545(m) .....	14, 15, 34
Clean Air Act §233, 42 U.S.C. §7573 .....	6, 24
Clean Air Act Title II, Part C (§§241-250), 42 U.S.C. §§7581-7590.....	34
Clean Air Act §241(2), 42 U.S.C. §7581(2).....	34
Clean Air Act §241(5), 42 U.S.C. §7581(5).....	23
Clean Air Act §243(e)(2), 42 U.S.C. §7583(e)(2).....	33
Clean Air Act §246, 42 U.S.C. §7586.....	<i>passim</i>

Clean Air Act §246(a)(1), 42 U.S.C. §7586(a)(1).....	23
Clean Air Act §246(d), 42 U.S.C. §7586(d).....	34
Clean Air Act §246(f), 42 U.S.C. §7586(f).....	33
Clean Air Act §302(e), 42 U.S.C. §7602(e).....	23
Clean Air Act §302(f), 42 U.S.C. §7602(f).....	23
Clean Air Act §307(b), 42 U.S.C. §7607(b).....	14
Clean Air Act §404(f)(3), 42 U.S.C. §7651c(f)(3).....	24
Clean Air Act §506(a), 42 U.S.C. §7661e(a).....	24

**LEGISLATIVE HISTORY**

H.R. REP. NO. 90-728 (1967), <i>reprinted in</i> 1967 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1956.....	5
S. REP. NO. 90-403 (1967).....	5, 6
S. REP. NO. 101-228 (1989), <i>reprinted in</i> 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3385.....	24

**FEDERAL REGULATIONS**

40 C.F.R. §88.304-94(c)(1)(ii).....	33
40 C.F.R. §88.304-94(c)(1)(iii).....	33
31 Fed. Reg. 5,170 (1966).....	13
64 Fed. Reg. 29,573 (1999).....	14

**CALIFORNIA CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES**

CAL. CONST. art. 11 §5(a).....	3, 9-11
Code Civ. Proc. §1094.5(e).....	11
Gov’t Code §53075.5(a).....	10-11
Gov’t Code §53075.5(b).....	10-11
Gov’t Code §53075.5(c).....	10-11

Gov't Code §53075.5(d).....	10
Health & Safety Code §39002.....	25
Health & Safety Code §39500.....	25
Health & Safety Code §40000.....	25
Health & Safety Code §40447.5.....	23, 26, 27
Health & Safety Code §40447.5(a) .....	8, 23, 25-27
Health & Safety Code §40919(a)(4).....	8, 25-26
Pub. Util. Code §5353(g).....	10
Veh. Code §16501 .....	10
Veh. Code §21100(b) .....	10

**CALIFORNIA REGULATIONS**

13 Cal. Code Regs. §1960.1(g).....	11
13 Cal. Code Regs. §1960.1(g)(1).....	8

**OTHER STATES' STATUTES**

1963 Colo. Sess. Laws 150.....	7
1965 Colo. Sess. Laws. 87.....	7
H.R.J. Res. 1022, 44 <sup>th</sup> Gen. Assem. (Colo. 1965).....	7
1966 Colo. Sess. Laws 45, §19.....	7
1966 N.J. Laws 16 .....	7
1966 N.Y. Laws 856.....	7
1966 N.Y. Laws 902.....	7
1967 Conn. Pub. Acts 676 .....	7
IND. CODE §9-19-8-5 .....	7

KAN. STAT. ANN. §8-1739 .....	7
N.H. REV. STAT. ANN. §266:59 .....	7

**LOCAL REGULATIONS, ORDINANCES AND CODES**

Long Beach Municipal Code §5.80.020(B) .....	1
Long Beach Municipal Code §16.44.041(A) .....	1
Los Angeles Municipal Code §71.02.1(a)(2) .....	1, 28
Los Angeles Municipal Code §71.02.1(b) .....	1, 28
Los Angeles Municipal Code §71.05(b) .....	1
Los Angeles Ordinance No. 173651, §2.3(b) (2000) .....	1
Los Angeles Ordinance No. 173651, §5.2(a) (2000) .....	1
SCAQMD Rule 1192.....	21-22
SCAQMD Rule 1194.....	<i>passim</i>
SCAQMD Rule 1194(b).....	8
SCAQMD Rule 1194(c)(1) .....	8
SCAQMD Rule 1194(c)(5) .....	8
SCAQMD Rule 1194(d)(3) .....	21-22
SCAQMD Rule 1194(d)(4) .....	<i>passim</i>

**LOCAL REGULATORY HISTORY (ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD)**

SCAQMD, <i>Staff Proposal: Amend Rule 1194 – Commercial Airport Ground Access</i> (2000) .....	8, 25
SCAQMD, <i>Staff Report: Proposed Rule 1194 – Commercial Airport Ground Access</i> (2000) .....	8, 12, 25, 26

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brief of Respondent SCAQMD <i>et al.</i> , No. 02-1343 (U.S.), 2003 WL 22766722 (2003).....	6
Sho Sato, “ <i>Municipal Affairs</i> ” in <i>California</i> , 60 CAL. L. REV. 1055 (1972).....	10
U.S. Dep’t of Heath, Education & Welfare, <i>Digest of State Air Pollution Laws</i> (1963 ed.) .....	6, 7
U.S. Dep’t of Heath, Education & Welfare, <i>Digest of State Air Pollution Laws</i> (1967 ed.) .....	6
